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Students
Data Sources:
Unless otherwise noted, all data used for the student section of this book are from the Student Information System (SIS). Enrollment summaries include
headcounts and full-time equivalency (FTE) totals for all students actively enrolled at Carnegie Mellon as of the last fiscal day of September. Degree summaries
include degrees awarded during an entire academic year.
Other Sources:
Admission Activity: Undergraduate Admission Office
Athletics: Department of Athletics
National Average SAT Scores: www.collegeboard.org
Post-graduation Data: Career and Professional Development Center
Study Abroad: Office of International Education
Undergraduate Research: Undergraduate Research Office
Definitions:
Student Levels:
Undergraduate: Students enrolled as first-year, sophomore, junior, senior, or fifth-year students
Graduate: Students enrolled in Master's or Doctoral programs
Special: Students who are not enrolled in a university degree program

Citizenship and Race Categories:

International: Students who are neither citizens nor permanent residents of the United States, regardless of the country in which their Carnegie
Mellon University program is located

US Citizens and Permanent Residents self-identify from among these categories: American Indian, Asian, Black, Hispanic, Pacific Islander, and
White

Multiracial: Students who identify as more than one race are reported as multiracial (minority) if any race is American Indian, Black, or Hispanic;
and multiracial (majority) if no race is American Indian, Black, or Hispanic

Minority: Students who identify as American Indian, Black, or Hispanic are reported as minority students
Female and Minority Students: These counts are not mutually exclusive; for example, a Hispanic female is counted as both a female and a minority
Enrollment by Location of Study: These tables contain the enroliment of students by their physical location of study for all of Carnegie Mellon’s Middle
States approved branch campuses, additional locations, and other instructional sites. This classification differs from others in the Enrollment section in that
it categorizes students by their location, rather than by their home college/department. For example, a student who has a home college of Qatar, but who
is studying at the Pittsburgh campus on the last fiscal day of September will be classified as location of Pittsburgh, PA and home college of Qatar.
Academic Year (Degrees Awarded): Includes three semesters in the following order: summer, fall, and spring
Branch Campuses: Includes students enrolled at Carnegie Mellon University in Qatar and Silicon Valley
Headcount: Each student, full- or part-time, is counted once

Full-time Equivalent (FTE): Each full-time student is counted once; part-time students are counted based on the percentage of full-time tuition paid

Undeclared: Student is enrolled in that college but has not yet declared a major
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First-time, First-year Admission Activity, Pittsburgh Campus
Fall Semesters 2009 to 2013

Applicants 14,153 15,496 16,527 17,313 18,884
Admits 5,132 5,164 5,029 4,807 4,813
Enrolled 1,423 1,486 1,436 1,408 1,442
Percentage of applicants admitted 36.3% 33.3% 30.4% 27.8% 25.5%
Percentage of admits enrolled 27.7% 28.8% 28.6% 29.3% 30.0%
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First-time, First-year Admission Activity, Qatar Campus

Fall Semesters 2009 to 2013

Applicants 480 576 725 815 780
Admits 177 167 190 213 258
Enrolled 91 85 98 97 101
Percentage of applicants admitted 36.9% 29.0% 26.2% 26.1% 33.1%
Percentage of admits enrolled 51.4% 50.9% 51.6% 45.5% 39.1%
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First-time, First-year Enrollment by College, Department, Citizenship, Race, and Gender, Pittsburgh Campus
Fall Semester 2013

College Department

BXA

CFA

car

DC

MCS

SCS

SHS

TsB

Computer Science and Arts
Humanities and Arts
Science and Arts

TOTAL

Architecture
Art

Design
Drama
Music
Undeclared
TOTAL

Undeclared
Interdisciplinary
Undeclared
TOTAL
Undeclared

Computer Science

Science

Humanities Scholars

Business Administration

GRAND TOTAL

International

M F T
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
5 6 11
1 4 5
0 5 5
1 1 2
0 1 1
0 0 0
7 17 24
53 29 82
5 5 10
14 17 31
19 22 41
31 14 45
15 10 25
3 3 6
11 9 20
139 104 243

American

Indian only

M F T
0 0 O
0O 0 O
0O 0 o
0 0 O
0O 0 o
0 0 O
0o 0 o
0O 0 o
0O 0 O
0O 0 O
0 0 O
0 0 O
0 O
1
1 1
0 0 O
0 0 O
0 0 O
0 0 O
1 0 1

Black only
M F
0 0
0 1
0 0
0 1
1 1
1 1
0 1
1 2
1 1
0 0
4 6
20 7
6
5 6
9 1
0 o
2 1
47 28
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15
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41

15
18

12

Multiracial
(minority)
M F
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
3 4
1 0
0 1
2 5
4 3
0 0
10 13
29 12
9
11
8 4
7 1
0 1
2 1
67 39

106

o O o o
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16

11
11

Multiracial

(majority)
M F
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 o0
1 2
1 1
1 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
3 4
11 5
8
2 3
1 0
2 1
0 0
22 21

43

Asian only
M F
0 1
0 1
0 0
0 2
3 11
0 4
3 7
0 1
5 0
0 1
11 24
62 33
13 9
28 43
41 52
28 32
31 21
1 4
15 19
189 187

T

N O B K=

14

10

35

95

22

71

93

60

52

34

376

White only
M F T
0 0 0
0 3 3
0 1 1
0 4 4
7 9 16
21 25
8 15
22 15 37
18
0 0
49 62 111
9% 43 139
8 1 9
39 55 94
47 56 103
446 27 73
21 10 31
4 6 10
12 7 19
275 215 490

Race
not reported Total
M F T M F

0 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 5
0 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 7
1 0 1 23 34
0 2 2 8 33
1 1 2 12 24
3 1 4 29 25
0 1 1 20 15
0 0 0 0 1
5 5 10 92 132
18 9 27 299 143
1 4 34 19

6 9 15 105 144
10 19 139 163

2 5 7 125 92

2 3 5 45 40

42 39 81 800 642

N = 0=

57
41
36
54
35
224
442
53
249
302
217

136

29

85

1,442



First-time, First-year Enrollment by College, Department, Citizenship, and Gender, Pittsburgh Campus

Fall Semester 2013

College Department

BXA Computer Science and Arts
Humanities and Arts
Science and Arts
TOTAL

CFA Architecture
Art
Design
Drama
Music
Undeclared
TOTAL

CIT Undeclared

DC Interdisciplinary
Undeclared
TOTAL

MCS Undeclared

SCS Computer Science

SHS Science and
Humanities Scholars

TSB Business Administration

GRAND TOTAL

International

14
19
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15

11

139

F
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104
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F
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Permanent Resident
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10

14

12
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15

68

U.S. Citizen
M F
0 1
0 5
0 1
0 7
18 25
6 28
12 16
28 24
18 14
0 1
82 108
235 111
26 12
86 120
112 132
91 73
65 31
8 15
32 29
625 506

N = 0=

43
34
28
52
32
190
346
38
206
244
164
96
23
61

1,131

o O oo

23

12

29

20

92

299

34

105

139

125

89

11

45

800

Total

N = 0=

34
33
24
25
15
132
143
19
144
163
92
47
18
40

642

N = =
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36
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53
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85
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First-time, First-year Enrollment by College, Pittsburgh Campus

Fall Semesters 2004 to 2013
College

BXA
CFA
CIT
DC
MCS
SCS
SHS
TSB

GRAND TOTAL

First-time, First-year Enrollment by Department, Qatar Campus

Fall Semesters 2004 to 2013
Department

Biological Sciences

Business Administration
Computer Science

Information Systems

GRAND TOTAL

6
250
390
267
190
130

49
85

19
22

9
252
402
298
192
141

39
76

28
20

7
249
434
278
192
136

50
82

22
15

11
257
393
277
177
142

70

89

41
16

32

19
284
442
268
177
139

61

75

33
22
12

19
248
425
284
195
131

41

80

42
29
20

24
260
434
301
208
143

33

83

44
21
20

26
220
450
290
180
152

29

89

58
19
21

13
218
419
303
212
127

35

81

11
47
21
18

7
224
442
302
217
136

29
85

12
36
28
25



First-time, First-year Mean SAT Scores, Pittsburgh Campus
Fall Semesters 2009 to 2013

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

BXA Critical Reading 709 735 718 717 710
Mathematics 694 709 703 700 732

Total 1403 1444 1420 1417 1442

CFA Critical Reading 642 640 647 638 643
Mathematics 653 660 661 662 669

Total 1295 1299 1308 1300 1312

T Critical Reading 667 674 680 676 688
Mathematics 742 742 744 746 756

Total 1409 1415 1424 1422 1444

DC Critical Reading 665 663 661 679 689
Mathematics 690 692 691 704 720

Total 1355 1355 1353 1384 1409

MCS Critical Reading 670 679 678 676 683
Mathematics 738 741 745 748 751

Total 1408 1420 1423 1423 1434

SCS Critical Reading 717 716 729 740 732
Mathematics 767 768 769 786 778

Total 1484 1483 1499 1526 1510

SHS Critical Reading 702 712 738 704 708
Mathematics 751 756 758 755 762

Total 1453 1468 1496 1459 1470

TSB Critical Reading 661 642 678 665 683
Mathematics 730 737 738 750 752

Total 1391 1379 1416 1415 1435

Carnegie Critical Reading 669 670 678 677 685
Mellon Mathematics 718 719 723 729 736
Total 1387 1390 1402 1406 1421

National Critical Reading 501 501 497 496 496
Mathematics 515 516 514 514 514

Total 1016 1017 1011 1010 1010
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